

FINANCIAL SCHEDULES AND NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

This press release and commentary contain financial measures which are considered “non-GAAP” financial measures under applicable U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission rules and regulations.

These non-GAAP financial measures should be considered supplemental to, and not a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The company’s definition of these non-GAAP measures may not be the same or similar to measures presented by other companies.

Medtronic management believes that in order to properly understand its short-term and long-term financial trends, investors may find it useful to consider aligning historical Covidien revenues to Medtronic's fiscal calendar and to exclude the effect of certain charges or gains that contribute to or reduce earnings but that result from transactions or events that management believes may or may not recur with similar materiality or impact to operations in future periods (Non-GAAP Adjustments). The company generally uses these non-GAAP financial measures to facilitate management’s review of the operational performance of the company and as a basis for strategic planning. Management believes that the resulting non-GAAP financial measures provide useful information to investors regarding the underlying business trends and performance of the company’s ongoing operations and are useful for period over period comparisons of such operations. These non-GAAP financial measures reflect an additional way of viewing aspects of the company’s operations that, when viewed with GAAP results and the reconciliations to corresponding GAAP financial measures, may provide a more complete understanding of factors and trends affecting Medtronic’s business.

Because non-GAAP financial measures exclude the effect of items that will increase or decrease the company’s reported results of operations, management strongly encourages investors to review the company’s consolidated financial statements and publicly filed reports in their entirety. Reconciliations of the non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures are included herein.

MEDTRONIC PLC
WORLD WIDE REVENUE
(Unaudited)

(in millions)	MEDTRONIC THIRD QUARTER AS REPORTED			THIRD QUARTER COMPARABLE HISTORICAL REVENUE (7)				MEDTRONIC THIRD QUARTER YTD AS REPORTED			THIRD QUARTER YTD COMPARABLE HISTORICAL REVENUE (7)			
	FY16 Q3	FY15 Q3	Reported Growth	FY16 Q3 (3)	FY15 Q3(4)	Currency Impact on Growth	Comparable Constant Currency Growth (2)	FY16 Q3 YTD	FY15 Q3 YTD	Reported Growth	FY16 Q3 YTD (5)	FY15 Q3 YTD (6)	Currency Impact on Growth	Comparable Constant Currency Growth (1)
Cardiac & Vascular Group	\$ 2,410	\$ 2,224	8%	\$ 2,410	\$ 2,383	\$ (132)	7%	\$ 7,460	\$ 6,765	10%	\$ 7,460	\$ 7,256	\$ (508)	10%
Cardiac Rhythm & Heart Failure	1,278	1,269	1	1,278	1,269	(61)	6	3,973	3,848	3	3,973	3,845	(250)	10
Coronary & Structural Heart	736	737	—	736	737	(51)	7	2,277	2,245	1	2,277	2,246	(182)	9
Aortic & Peripheral Vascular	396	218	82	396	377	(20)	10	1,210	672	80	1,210	1,165	(76)	10
Minimally Invasive Therapies Group	2,291	—	NC	2,291	2,311	(127)	5	7,103	—	NC	7,103	7,153	(508)	6
Surgical Solutions	1,264	—	NC	1,264	1,257	(86)	7	3,907	—	NC	3,907	3,895	(336)	9
Patient Monitoring & Recovery	1,027	—	NC	1,027	1,054	(41)	1	3,196	—	NC	3,196	3,258	(172)	3
Restorative Therapies Group	1,759	1,645	7	1,759	1,753	(59)	4	5,335	4,897	9	5,335	5,233	(221)	6
Spine	704	740	(5)	704	740	(21)	(2)	2,187	2,229	(2)	2,187	2,229	(80)	2
Neuromodulation	465	487	(5)	465	487	(16)	(1)	1,432	1,459	(2)	1,432	1,460	(66)	3
Surgical Technologies	443	418	6	443	418	(15)	10	1,288	1,209	7	1,288	1,209	(49)	11
Neurovascular	147	—	NC	147	108	(7)	43	428	—	NC	428	335	(26)	36
Diabetes Group	474	449	6	474	449	(26)	11	1,368	1,295	6	1,368	1,295	(86)	12
TOTAL	\$ 6,934	\$ 4,318	61%	\$ 6,934	\$ 6,896	\$ (344)	6%	\$ 21,266	\$ 12,957	64%	\$ 21,266	\$ 20,937	\$ (1,323)	8%

NC - Not calculable

(1) Fiscal year 2016 is a 53-week year, with the extra week included in the first quarter results.

(2) Management believes that referring to comparable, constant currency growth rates is a useful way to evaluate the underlying performance of Medtronic's sales. Constant currency growth, a non-GAAP financial measure, measures the change in revenue between current and prior year periods using average exchange rates in effect during the applicable prior year period. See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

(3) Medtronic plc revenue for the three months ended January 29, 2016.

(4) Includes Medtronic and Covidien revenue for the three months ended January 23, 2015.

(5) Medtronic plc revenue for the nine months ended January 29, 2016.

(6) Includes Medtronic and Covidien revenue for the nine months ended January 23, 2015.

(7) Prepared by aligning Covidien's prior year monthly revenue to Medtronic's fiscal quarter.

MEDTRONIC PLC
U.S. REVENUE
(Unaudited)

(in millions)	MEDTRONIC THIRD QUARTER AS REPORTED			THIRD QUARTER COMPARABLE HISTORICAL REVENUE (7)			MEDTRONIC THIRD QUARTER YTD AS REPORTED			THIRD QUARTER YTD COMPARABLE HISTORICAL REVENUE (7)		
	FY16 Q3	FY15 Q3	Reported Growth	FY16 Q3 (3)	FY15 Q3(4)	Comparable Growth (2)	FY16 Q3 YTD	FY15 Q3 YTD	Reported Growth	FY16 Q3 YTD (5)	FY15 Q3 YTD (6)	Comparable Growth (1)
Cardiac & Vascular Group	\$ 1,250	\$ 1,047	19%	\$ 1,250	\$ 1,166	7%	\$ 3,936	\$ 3,134	26%	\$ 3,936	\$ 3,503	12%
Cardiac Rhythm & Heart Failure	729	686	6	729	686	6	2,282	2,038	12	2,282	2,040	12
Coronary & Structural Heart	291	279	4	291	279	4	942	846	11	942	845	11
Aortic & Peripheral Vascular	230	82	180	230	201	14	712	250	185	712	618	15
Minimally Invasive Therapies Group	1,207	—	NC	1,207	1,197	1	3,762	—	NC	3,762	3,574	5
Surgical Solutions	545	—	NC	545	529	3	1,706	—	NC	1,706	1,572	9
Patient Monitoring & Recovery	662	—	NC	662	668	(1)	2,056	—	NC	2,056	2,002	3
Restorative Therapies Group	1,215	1,133	7	1,215	1,176	3	3,660	3,336	10	3,660	3,481	5
Spine	506	522	(3)	506	522	(3)	1,532	1,545	(1)	1,532	1,545	(1)
Neuromodulation	335	340	(1)	335	340	(1)	1,038	1,011	3	1,038	1,011	3
Surgical Technologies	295	271	9	295	271	9	869	780	11	869	779	12
Neurovascular	79	—	NC	79	43	84	221	—	NC	221	146	51
Diabetes Group	293	279	5	293	279	5	847	778	9	847	778	9
TOTAL	<u>\$ 3,965</u>	<u>\$ 2,459</u>	61%	<u>\$ 3,965</u>	<u>\$ 3,818</u>	4%	<u>\$ 12,205</u>	<u>\$ 7,248</u>	68%	<u>\$ 12,205</u>	<u>\$ 11,336</u>	8%

NC - Not calculable

(1) Fiscal year 2016 is a 53-week year, with the extra week included in the first quarter results.

(2) Management believes that referring to comparable growth rates is a useful way to evaluate the underlying performance of Medtronic's sales. See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

(3) Medtronic plc revenue for the three months ended January 29, 2016.

(4) Includes Medtronic and Covidien revenue for the three months ended January 23, 2015.

(5) Medtronic plc revenue for the nine months ended January 29, 2016.

(6) Includes Medtronic and Covidien revenue for the nine months ended January 23, 2015.

(7) Prepared by aligning Covidien's prior year monthly revenue to Medtronic's fiscal quarter.

MEDTRONIC PLC
WORLD WIDE REVENUE: GEOGRAPHIC
(Unaudited)

(in millions)	MEDTRONIC THIRD QUARTER AS REPORTED			THIRD QUARTER COMPARABLE HISTORICAL REVENUE (7)				MEDTRONIC THIRD QUARTER YTD AS REPORTED			THIRD QUARTER YTD COMPARABLE HISTORICAL REVENUE (7)			
	FY16 Q3	FY15 Q3	Reported Growth	FY16 Q3 (3)	FY15 Q3(4)	Currency Impact on Growth	Comparable Constant Currency Growth (2)	FY16 Q3 YTD	FY15 Q3 YTD	Reported Growth	FY16 Q3 YTD (5)	FY15 Q3 YTD (6)	Currency Impact on Growth	Comparable Constant Currency Growth (1)
U.S.	\$ 1,250	\$ 1,047	19%	\$ 1,250	\$ 1,166	\$ —	7%	\$ 3,936	\$ 3,134	26%	\$ 3,936	\$ 3,503	\$ —	12%
Non-U.S. Developed	775	813	(5)	775	844	(90)	2	2,378	2,507	(5)	2,378	2,601	(379)	6
Emerging Markets	385	364	6	385	373	(42)	14	1,146	1,122	2	1,146	1,152	(129)	11
Cardiac & Vascular Group	2,410	2,224	8	2,410	2,383	(132)	7	7,460	6,765	10	7,460	7,256	(508)	10
U.S.	1,207	—	NC	1,207	1,197	—	1	3,762	—	NC	3,762	3,574	—	5
Non-U.S. Developed	780	—	NC	780	820	(82)	5	2,398	—	NC	2,398	2,632	(366)	5
Emerging Markets	304	—	NC	304	294	(45)	19	943	—	NC	943	947	(142)	15
Minimally Invasive Therapies Group	2,291	—	NC	2,291	2,311	(127)	5	7,103	—	NC	7,103	7,153	(508)	6
U.S.	1,215	1,133	7	1,215	1,176	—	3	3,660	3,336	10	3,660	3,481	—	5
Non-U.S. Developed	367	364	1	367	397	(44)	4	1,121	1,132	(1)	1,121	1,235	(180)	5
Emerging Markets	177	148	20	177	180	(15)	7	554	431	29	554	517	(41)	15
Restorative Therapies Group	1,759	1,645	7	1,759	1,753	(59)	4	5,335	4,897	9	5,335	5,233	(221)	6
U.S.	293	279	5	293	279	—	5	847	778	9	847	778	—	9
Non-U.S. Developed	144	132	9	144	132	(20)	24	418	409	2	418	409	(70)	19
Emerging Markets	37	38	(3)	37	38	(6)	13	103	108	(5)	103	108	(16)	10
Diabetes Group	474	449	6	474	449	(26)	11	1,368	1,295	6	1,368	1,295	(86)	12
U.S.	3,965	2,459	61	3,965	3,818	—	4	12,205	7,248	68	12,205	11,336	—	8
Non-U.S. Developed	2,066	1,309	58	2,066	2,193	(236)	5	6,315	4,048	56	6,315	6,877	(995)	6
Emerging Markets	903	550	64	903	885	(108)	14	2,746	1,661	65	2,746	2,724	(328)	13
TOTAL	\$ 6,934	\$ 4,318	61%	\$ 6,934	\$ 6,896	\$ (344)	6%	\$ 21,266	\$ 12,957	64%	\$ 21,266	\$ 20,937	\$ (1,323)	8%

NC - Not calculable

(1) Fiscal year 2016 is a 53-week year, with the extra week included in the first quarter results.

(2) Management believes that referring to comparable, constant currency growth rates is a useful way to evaluate the underlying performance of Medtronic's sales. Constant currency growth, a non-GAAP financial measure, measures the change in revenue between current and prior year periods using average exchange rates in effect during the applicable prior year period. See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

(3) Medtronic plc revenue for the three months ended January 29, 2016.

(4) Includes Medtronic and Covidien revenue for the three months ended January 23, 2015.

(5) Medtronic plc revenue for the nine months ended January 29, 2016.

(6) Includes Medtronic and Covidien revenue for the nine months ended January 23, 2015.

(7) Prepared by aligning Covidien's prior year monthly revenue to Medtronic's fiscal quarter.

MEDTRONIC PLC
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	January 29, 2016	January 23, 2015	January 29, 2016	January 23, 2015
	(in millions, except per share data)			
Net sales	\$ 6,934	\$ 4,318	\$ 21,266	\$ 12,957
Costs and expenses:				
Cost of products sold	2,141	1,128	6,779	3,375
Research and development expense	546	373	1,649	1,112
Selling, general, and administrative expense	2,317	1,487	7,109	4,500
Special charges	—	(138)	—	(38)
Restructuring charges, net	19	—	159	30
Certain litigation charges	—	—	26	—
Acquisition-related items	63	80	183	182
Amortization of intangible assets	484	89	1,448	265
Other expense, net	9	24	127	138
Operating profit	1,355	1,275	3,786	3,393
Interest income	(99)	(95)	(321)	(274)
Interest expense	275	176	905	368
Interest expense, net	176	81	584	94
Income from operations before income taxes	1,179	1,194	3,202	3,299
Provision for income taxes	84	217	767	623
Net income	\$ 1,095	\$ 977	\$ 2,435	\$ 2,676
Basic earnings per share	\$ 0.78	\$ 0.99	\$ 1.72	\$ 2.71
Diluted earnings per share	\$ 0.77	\$ 0.98	\$ 1.70	\$ 2.68
Basic weighted average shares outstanding	1,406.6	983.8	1,412.5	986.6
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding	1,422.2	995.8	1,429.2	998.5
Cash dividends declared per ordinary share	\$ 0.380	\$ 0.305	\$ 1.140	\$ 0.915

MEDTRONIC PLC
NET INCOME AND DILUTED EPS GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)

Three months ended January 29, 2016								
	Net Sales	Cost of Products Sold	Gross Margin Percent	Operating Profit	Operating Profit Percent	Income from Operations Before Income Taxes	Net Income	Diluted EPS
GAAP	\$ 6,934	\$ 2,141	69.1%	\$ 1,355	19.5%	\$ 1,179	\$ 1,095	\$ 0.77
Non-GAAP Adjustments: (1)								
Restructuring charges, net (a)	—	(9)		28		28	16	0.01
Acquisition-related items (b)	—	—		63		63	43	0.03
Amortization of intangible assets (c)	—	—		484		484	374	0.26
Certain tax adjustments (d)	—	—		—		—	(25)	(0.02)
Non-GAAP	\$ 6,934	\$ 2,132	69.3%	\$ 1,930	27.8%	\$ 1,754	\$ 1,503	\$ 1.06
Foreign currency impact	344	15	1.2	192	1.4			0.11
Constant Currency Adjusted	\$ 7,278	\$ 2,147	70.5%	\$ 2,122	29.2%			\$ 1.17
Three months ended January 23, 2015								
	Net Sales	Cost of Products Sold	Gross Margin Percent	Operating Profit	Operating Profit Percent	Income from Operations Before Income Taxes	Net Income	Diluted EPS
GAAP	\$ 4,318	\$ 1,128	73.9%	\$ 1,275	29.5%	\$ 1,194	\$ 977	\$ 0.98
Non-GAAP Adjustments: (1)								
Special charges (e)	—	—		(138)		(138)	(87)	(0.09)
Acquisition-related items (f)	—	—		80		80	66	0.07
Impact of acquisition on interest expense (g)	—	—		—		77	49	0.05
Amortization of intangible assets (c)	—	—		89		89	59	0.05
Non-GAAP	\$ 4,318	\$ 1,128	73.9%	\$ 1,306	30.2%	\$ 1,302	\$ 1,064	\$ 1.07
To align Medtronic and Covidien (2)								(0.07)
Adjusted Non-GAAP Earnings Per Share								\$ 1.00
							Net Income	Diluted EPS
Year over year percent change:								
GAAP							12%	(21)%
Non-GAAP							41%	(1)%
Adjusted Non-GAAP Earnings Per Share								17%

See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

- (1) Non-GAAP adjustments relate to charges or gains that management believes may or may not recur with similar materiality or impact on results in future periods.
- (2) On a comparable basis, which is prepared by aligning Covidien plc's prior year results to Medtronic's fiscal quarter ended January 23, 2015.
- (3) The data in this schedule has been intentionally rounded to the nearest \$0.01 and, therefore, may not sum.
- (a) Includes a \$34 million after-tax charge (\$55 million pre-tax) related to a continuation of our cost synergies initiative, partially offset by a \$18 million after-tax (\$27 million pre-tax) reversal of excess restructuring reserves related to certain restructuring initiatives. The third quarter fiscal year 2016 restructuring charge for the cost synergies initiative primarily consisted of employee termination costs (including accelerated stock compensation due to terminations resulting from

the Covidien acquisition), fixed asset impairments, and contract termination costs. The restructuring charge includes expense within cost of products sold related to inventory write-offs of discontinued product lines.

- (b) Primarily includes integration-related costs incurred in connection with the Covidien acquisition, partially offset by net income related to the change in fair value of contingent consideration associated with acquisitions subsequent to April 29, 2009.
- (c) To exclude amortization of intangible assets.
- (d) The benefit relates to the establishment of a deferred tax asset on the tax basis in excess of book basis of a wholly owned U.S. subsidiary the Company expects to dispose of during the foreseeable future.
- (e) The \$87 million after-tax (\$138 million pre-tax) special gains includes \$25 million after-tax (\$41 million pre-tax) gain on divestiture recognized in connection with the sale of a product line in the Surgical Technologies division and \$62 million after-tax (\$97 million pre-tax) net gain recognized in connection with the sale of a certain equity method investment.
- (f) The \$66 million after-tax (\$80 million pre-tax) acquisition-related items primarily includes costs incurred in connection with the Covidien acquisition (bridge financing fees, legal fees, and other transaction- related costs).
- (g) The \$49 million after-tax (\$77 million pre-tax) impact of acquisition on interest expense represents the incremental interest expense incurred to hold \$17 billion of debt from December 10, 2014 through the end of the third quarter of fiscal year 2015. On December 10, 2014, Medtronic issued \$17 billion of debt to finance, in part, the cash component of the Covidien acquisition consideration including the payment of certain transaction and financing expenses and for working capital and general corporate purposes. The Covidien acquisition closed on January 26, 2015.
- (h) On a comparable basis, which is prepared by aligning Covidien plc's prior year results to Medtronic's fiscal quarter ended January 23, 2015.

MEDTRONIC PLC
NET INCOME AND DILUTED EPS GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)

Nine months ended January 29, 2016								
	Net Sales	Cost of Products Sold	Gross Margin Percent	Operating Profit	Operating Profit Percent	Income from Operations Before Taxes	Net Income	Diluted EPS
GAAP	\$ 21,266	\$ 6,779	68.1%	\$ 3,786	17.8%	\$ 3,202	\$ 2,435	\$ 1.70
Non-GAAP Adjustments: (1)								
Impact of inventory step-up (a)	—	(226)		226		226	165	0.12
Restructuring charges, net (b)	—	(9)		167		167	124	0.09
Certain litigation charges (c)	—	—		26		26	17	0.01
Acquisition-related items (d)	—	—		183		183	126	0.09
Loss on previously held forward starting interest rate swaps (e)	—	—		—		45	29	0.02
Amortization of intangible assets (f)	—	—		1,448		1,448	1,119	0.78
Certain tax adjustments (g)	—	—		—		—	417	0.29
Non-GAAP	\$ 21,266	\$ 6,544	69.2%	\$ 5,836	27.4%	\$ 5,297	\$ 4,432	\$ 3.10 (2)
Foreign currency impact	1,324	134	1.2	626	1.2			
Constant Currency Adjusted	\$ 22,590	\$ 6,678	70.4%	\$ 6,462	28.6%			
Nine months ended January 23, 2015								
	Net Sales	Cost of Products Sold	Gross Margin Percent	Operating Profit	Operating Profit Percent	Income from Operations Before Taxes	Net Income	Diluted EPS
GAAP	\$ 12,957	\$ 3,375	74.0%	\$ 3,393	26.2%	\$ 3,299	\$ 2,676	\$ 2.68
Non-GAAP Adjustments: (1)								
Special charges (h)	—	—		(38)		(38)	(23)	(0.02)
Restructuring charges, net (i)	—	—		30		30	22	0.02
Acquisition-related items (j)	—	—		182		182	166	0.17
Impact of acquisition on interest expense (k)	—	—		—		77	49	0.05
Amortization of intangible assets (f)	—	—		265		265	176	0.18
Non-GAAP	\$ 12,957	\$ 3,375	74.0%	\$ 3,832	29.6%	\$ 3,815	\$ 3,066	\$ 3.07 (2)
							Net Income	Diluted EPS
Year over year percent change:								
GAAP							(9)%	(37)%
Non-GAAP							45%	1%

See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

- (1) Non-GAAP adjustments relate to charges or gains that management believes may or may not recur with similar materiality or impact on results in future periods.
- (2) The data in this schedule has been intentionally rounded to the nearest \$0.01 and, therefore, may not sum.
- (a) Represents amortization of step-up in preliminary fair value of inventory acquired in connection with the Covidien acquisition, which was recorded in *costs of products sold* in our condensed consolidated statements of income.
- (b) Includes a \$160 million after-tax charge (\$210 million pre-tax) related to a continuation of our cost synergies initiative, partially offset by a \$36 million (\$43 million pre-tax) reversal of excess restructuring reserves related to certain restructuring initiatives. The fiscal year 2016 restructuring charge for the cost synergies initiative primarily consisted of

employee termination costs (including accelerated stock compensation due to terminations resulting from the Covidien acquisition), fixed asset impairments, and contract termination costs. The restructuring charge includes expense within cost of products sold related to inventory write-offs of discontinued product lines.

- (c) Relates to probable and reasonably estimable INFUSE product liability litigation.
- (d) Primarily includes integration-related costs incurred in connection with the Covidien acquisition, partially offset by net income related to the change in fair value of contingent consideration associated with acquisitions subsequent to April 29, 2009.
- (e) Relates to losses incurred from the unwinding of forward starting interest rate swaps, which were previously entered into in advance of a planned debt issuance that is no longer expected post the internal reorganization described in footnote (g). The losses were recorded in *interest expense, net* in our condensed consolidated statements of income.
- (f) To exclude amortization of intangible assets.
- (g) Primarily relates to U.S. income tax expense resulting from the Company's completion of an internal reorganization of the ownership of certain legacy Covidien businesses that reduced the cash and investments held by Medtronic's U.S.-controlled non-U.S. subsidiaries. As a result of the internal reorganization, approximately \$9.8 billion (or approximately \$9.3 billion net of tax) of cash, cash equivalents and investments in marketable debt and equity securities previously held by U.S.-controlled non-U.S. subsidiaries became available for general corporate purposes. Also includes a benefit related to the establishment of a deferred tax asset on the tax basis in excess of book basis of a wholly owned U.S. subsidiary the Company expects to dispose of during the foreseeable future.
- (h) The \$23 million after-tax (\$38 million pre-tax) special gain includes \$64 million after-tax (\$100 million pre-tax) charitable contribution made to the Medtronic Foundation, \$25 million after-tax (\$41 million pre-tax) gain on divestiture recognized in connection with the sale of the MicroFrance product line, and \$62 million after-tax (\$97 million pre-tax) net gain recognized in connection with the sale of a certain equity method investments.
- (i) The \$22 million after-tax (\$30 million pre-tax) restructuring charges, net includes a \$28 million after-tax (\$38 million pre-tax) charge related to a continuation of our fourth quarter fiscal year 2014 restructuring initiative, partially offset by a \$6 million after-tax (\$8 million pre-tax) reversal of excess restructuring reserves related to the fiscal year 2014 restructuring initiative. The first quarter fiscal year 2015 restructuring charge for the fiscal year 2014 initiative consists primarily of contract termination and other related costs. The reversal was primarily a result of certain employees identified for elimination finding other positions within the Company and revisions to particular strategies.
- (j) The \$166 million after-tax (\$182 million pre-tax) acquisition-related items primarily includes costs incurred in connection with the Covidien acquisition (bridge financing fees, legal fees, and other transaction-related costs).
- (k) The \$49 million after-tax (\$77 million pre-tax) impact of acquisition on interest expense represents the incremental interest expense incurred to hold \$17 billion of debt from December 10, 2014 through the end of the third quarter of fiscal year 2015. On December 10, 2014, Medtronic issued \$17 billion of debt to finance, in part, the cash component of the Covidien acquisition consideration including the payment of certain transaction and financing expenses and for working capital and general corporate purposes. The Covidien acquisition closed on January 26, 2015.

MEDTRONIC PLC
RECONCILIATIONS OF OPERATING CASH FLOW TO FREE CASH FLOW AND ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW
(Unaudited)
(in millions)

	Nine months ended January 29, 2016	Six months ended October 30, 2015	Three months ended January 29, 2016
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 3,892	\$ 2,095	\$ 1,797
Additions to property, plant, and equipment	(693)	(446)	(247)
Free Cash Flow (1)	\$ 3,199	\$ 1,649	\$ 1,550
Adjustments (2):			
Restructuring utilization (a)	201	\$ 149	\$ 52
Certain litigation payments, net (b)	241	\$ 122	\$ 119
Acquisition-related items (c)	149	\$ 91	\$ 58
Income tax impact (d)	(156)	\$ (110)	\$ (46)
Tax payments (e)	442	\$ 420	\$ 22
Adjusted Free Cash Flow (3)	4,076	\$ 2,321	\$ 1,755

See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

- (1) Free cash flow represents operating cash flows less property, plant, and equipment additions.
- (2) Adjustments relate to cash outflows or inflows that management believes may or may not recur with similar materiality or impact on results in future periods.
- (3) Adjusted free cash flow represents free cash flow adjusted to exclude restructuring utilization, certain litigation payments, net of related cash receipts, acquisition-related items, and specific tax payments.
- (a) Restructuring utilization less asset write-offs.
- (b) Certain litigation payments, net of cash received pursuant to the C.R. Bard agreement of \$40 million in the three months ended October 30, 2015 and \$40 million in the three months ended January 29, 2016.
- (c) Acquisition-related items include integration and transaction costs, primarily related to the Covidien acquisition, excluding the change in the fair value of contingent consideration and other non-cash charges.
- (d) The income tax impact for restructuring utilization, certain litigation payments, net, and acquisition-related items is based on the jurisdiction in which the expense (income) is incurred and the tax laws in effect for each such jurisdiction.
- (e) The adjustment for tax payments is comprised of \$240 million, \$105 million, and \$22 million for Kyphon tax settlement payments in the three months ended July 31, 2015, October 30, 2015, and January 29, 2016, respectively, and \$75 million for taxes paid in the three months ended October 30, 2015 as a result of the internal reorganization of the ownership of certain legacy Covidien businesses.

MEDTRONIC PLC
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

January 29, 2016 April 24, 2015
(in millions, except per share data)

ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,721	\$ 4,843
Investments	14,565	14,637
Accounts receivable, less allowances of \$164 and \$144, respectively	4,863	5,112
Inventories	3,536	3,463
Tax assets	502	1,335
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	1,382	1,454
Total current assets	27,569	30,844
Property, plant, and equipment, net	4,636	4,699
Goodwill	40,376	40,530
Other intangible assets, net	27,316	28,101
Long-term tax assets	1,060	774
Other assets	1,749	1,737
Total assets	\$ 102,706	\$ 106,685
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Short-term borrowings	\$ 2,153	\$ 2,434
Accounts payable	1,437	1,610
Accrued compensation	1,481	1,611
Accrued income taxes	454	935
Deferred tax liabilities	—	119
Other accrued expenses	2,616	2,464
Total current liabilities	8,141	9,173
Long-term debt	33,681	33,752
Long-term accrued compensation and retirement benefits	1,585	1,535
Long-term accrued income taxes	2,822	2,476
Long-term deferred tax liabilities	3,802	4,700
Other long-term liabilities	1,859	1,819
Total liabilities	51,890	53,455
Commitments and contingencies		
Shareholders' equity:		
Ordinary shares — par value \$0.0001	—	—
Retained earnings	53,781	54,414
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(2,965)	(1,184)
Total shareholders' equity	50,816	53,230
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 102,706	\$ 106,685

MEDTRONIC PLC
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	Nine months ended	
	January 29, 2016	January 23, 2015
(in millions)		
Operating Activities:		
Net income	\$ 2,435	\$ 2,676
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	2,112	629
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs	22	69
Acquisition-related items	216	2
Provision for doubtful accounts	43	25
Deferred income taxes	(291)	(20)
Stock-based compensation	291	115
Other, net	(117)	(96)
Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:		
Accounts receivable, net	86	(60)
Inventories	(388)	(245)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	177	702
Other operating assets and liabilities	(399)	(1)
Certain litigation charges, net	26	—
Certain litigation payments	(321)	(806)
Net cash provided by operating activities	3,892	2,990
Investing Activities:		
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired	(1,132)	(611)
Additions to property, plant, and equipment	(693)	(316)
Purchases of investments	(4,509)	(5,327)
Sales and maturities of investments	4,017	4,351
Other investing activities, net	(11)	60
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,328)	(1,843)
Financing Activities:		
Acquisition-related contingent consideration	(21)	(5)
Change in short-term borrowings, net	1,223	7
Repayment of short-term borrowings (maturities greater than 90 days)	(48)	(150)
Proceeds from short-term borrowings (maturities greater than 90 days)	139	150
Issuance of long-term debt	—	16,918
Payments on long-term debt	(1,612)	(13)
Dividends to shareholders	(1,608)	(902)
Issuance of ordinary shares	360	477
Repurchase of ordinary shares	(2,170)	(1,620)
Other financing activities	60	(64)
Net cash used in financing activities	(3,677)	14,798
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(9)	(117)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(2,122)	15,828
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	4,843	1,403
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 2,721	\$ 17,231
Supplemental Cash Flow Information		
Cash paid for:		
Income taxes	\$ 1,236	\$ 446
Interest	707	221

MEDTRONIC PLC
THIRD QUARTER RECONCILIATION OF WORLD WIDE REPORTED GROWTH TO
WORLD WIDE COMPARABLE CONSTANT CURRENCY GROWTH
(Unaudited)
(in millions)

	A	B	C	D=B+C	E	F=D+E	G=(A-B)/B	H	I=(A-F-H)/F
	Medtronic As Reported Three Months Ended January 29, 2016	Medtronic As Reported Three Months Ended January 23, 2015	Covidien As Reported Three Months Ended December 26, 2014	Q3 FY15 Pro Forma Historical Revenue	Non-GAAP Adjustment (2)	Q3 FY15 Comparable Historical Revenue	Q3 FY16 Reported Growth	Currency Impact on Growth	Comparable Constant Currency Growth (1)
Cardiac & Vascular Group	\$ 2,410	\$ 2,224	\$ 166	\$ 2,390	\$ (7)	\$ 2,383	8%	\$ (132)	7%
Cardiac Rhythm & Heart Failure	1,278	1,269	—	1,269	—	1,269	1	(61)	6
Coronary & Structural Heart	736	737	—	737	—	737	—	(51)	7
Aortic & Peripheral Vascular	396	218	166	384	(7)	377	82	(20)	10
Minimally Invasive Therapies Group	2,291	—	2,400	2,400	(89)	2,311	NC	(127)	5
Surgical Solutions	1,264	—	1,313	1,313	(56)	1,257	NC	(86)	7
Patient Monitoring & Recovery	1,027	—	1,087	1,087	(33)	1,054	NC	(41)	1
Restorative Therapies Group	1,759	1,645	120	1,765	(12)	1,753	7	(59)	4
Spine	704	740	—	740	—	740	(5)	(21)	(2)
Neuromodulation	465	487	—	487	—	487	(5)	(16)	(1)
Surgical Technologies	443	418	—	418	—	418	6	(15)	10
Neurovascular	147	—	120	120	(12)	108	NC	(7)	43
Diabetes Group	474	449	—	449	—	449	6	(26)	11
TOTAL	\$ 6,934	\$ 4,318	\$ 2,686	\$ 7,004	\$ (108)	\$ 6,896	61%	\$ (344)	6%

(1) Management believes that referring to comparable, constant currency growth rates is a useful way to evaluate the underlying performance of Medtronic's sales. Constant currency growth, a non-GAAP financial measure, measures the change in revenue between current and prior year periods using average exchange rates in effect during the applicable prior year period. See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

(2) Represents the (decrease) increase in Covidien revenue for the three months ended January 23, 2015 as compared to Covidien revenue for the three months ended December 26, 2014.

MEDTRONIC PLC
THIRD QUARTER RECONCILIATION OF U.S. REPORTED GROWTH TO U.S. COMPARABLE GROWTH
(Unaudited)
(in millions)

	A	B	C	D=B+C	E	F=D+E	G=(A-B)/B	H=(A-F)/F
	Medtronic As Reported Three Months Ended January 29, 2016	Medtronic As Reported Three Months Ended January 23, 2015	Covidien As Reported Three Months Ended December 26, 2014	Q3 FY15 Pro Forma Historical Revenue	Non-GAAP Adjustment (2)	Q3 FY15 Comparable Historical Revenue	Q3 FY16 Reported Growth	Comparable Growth (1)
Cardiac & Vascular Group	\$ 1,250	\$ 1,047	\$ 124	\$ 1,171	\$ (5)	\$ 1,166	19%	7%
Cardiac Rhythm & Heart Failure	729	686	—	686	—	686	6	6
Coronary & Structural Heart	291	279	—	279	—	279	4	4
Aortic & Peripheral Vascular	230	82	124	206	(5)	201	180	14
Minimally Invasive Therapies Group	1,207	—	1,223	1,223	(26)	1,197	NC	1
Surgical Solutions	545	—	538	538	(9)	529	NC	3
Patient Monitoring & Recovery	662	—	685	685	(17)	668	NC	(1)
Restorative Therapies Group	1,215	1,133	55	1,188	(12)	1,176	7	3
Spine	506	522	—	522	—	522	(3)	(3)
Neuromodulation	335	340	—	340	—	340	(1)	(1)
Surgical Technologies	295	271	—	271	—	271	9	9
Neurovascular	79	—	55	55	(12)	43	NC	84
Diabetes Group	293	279	—	279	—	279	5	5
TOTAL	<u>\$ 3,965</u>	<u>\$ 2,459</u>	<u>\$ 1,402</u>	<u>\$ 3,861</u>	<u>\$ (43)</u>	<u>\$ 3,818</u>	<u>61%</u>	<u>4%</u>

(1) Management believes that referring to comparable growth rates is a useful way to evaluate the underlying performance of Medtronic's sales. See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

(2) Represents the increase in Covidien revenue for the three months ended January 23, 2015 as compared to Covidien revenue for the three months ended December 26, 2014.

MEDTRONIC PLC
THIRD QUARTER RECONCILIATION OF WORLD WIDE GEOGRAPHIC REPORTED GROWTH TO
WORLD WIDE GEOGRAPHIC COMPARABLE CONSTANT CURRENCY GROWTH
(Unaudited)
(in millions)

	A	B	C	D=B+C	E	F=D+E	G=(A-B)/B	H	I=(A-F-H)/F
	Medtronic As Reported Three Months Ended January 29, 2016	Medtronic As Reported Three Months Ended January 23, 2015	Covidien As Reported Three Months Ended December 26, 2014	Q3 FY15 Pro Forma Historical Revenue	Non-GAAP Adjustment (2)	Q3 FY15 Comparable Historical Revenue	Q3 FY16 Reported Growth	Currency Impact on Growth	Comparable Constant Currency Growth (1)
U.S.	\$ 1,250	\$ 1,047	\$ 124	\$ 1,171	\$ (5)	\$ 1,166	19%	\$ —	7%
Non-U.S. Developed	775	813	37	850	(6)	844	(5)	(90)	2
Emerging Markets	385	364	5	369	4	373	6	(42)	14
Cardiac & Vascular Group	2,410	2,224	166	2,390	(7)	2,383	8	(132)	7
U.S.	1,207	—	1,223	1,223	(26)	1,197	NC	—	1
Non-U.S. Developed	780	—	866	866	(46)	820	NC	(82)	5
Emerging Markets	304	—	311	311	(17)	294	NC	(45)	19
Minimally Invasive Therapies Group	2,291	—	2,400	2,400	(89)	2,311	NC	(127)	5
U.S.	1,215	1,133	55	1,188	(12)	1,176	7	—	3
Non-U.S. Developed	367	364	37	401	(4)	397	1	(44)	4
Emerging Markets	177	148	28	176	4	180	20	(15)	7
Restorative Therapies Group	1,759	1,645	120	1,765	(12)	1,753	7	(59)	4
U.S.	293	279	—	279	—	279	5	—	5
Non-U.S. Developed	144	132	2	134	(2)	132	9	(20)	24
Emerging Markets	37	38	(2)	36	2	38	(3)	(6)	13
Diabetes Group	474	449	—	449	—	449	6	(26)	11
U.S.	3,965	2,459	1,402	3,861	(43)	3,818	61	—	4
Non-U.S. Developed	2,066	1,309	942	2,251	(58)	2,193	58	(236)	5
Emerging Markets	903	550	342	892	(7)	885	64	(108)	14
TOTAL	\$ 6,934	\$ 4,318	\$ 2,686	\$ 7,004	\$ (108)	\$ 6,896	61%	\$ (344)	6%

(1) Management believes that referring to comparable, constant currency growth rates is a useful way to evaluate the underlying performance of Medtronic's sales. Constant currency growth, a non-GAAP financial measure, measures the change in revenue between current and prior year periods using average exchange rates in effect during the applicable prior year period. See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

(2) Represents the (decrease) increase in Covidien revenue for the three months ended January 23, 2015 as compared to Covidien revenue for the three months ended December 26, 2014.

MEDTRONIC PLC
THIRD QUARTER YTD RECONCILIATION OF WORLD WIDE REPORTED GROWTH TO
WORLD WIDE COMPARABLE CONSTANT CURRENCY GROWTH (1)
(Unaudited)
(in millions)

	A	B	C	D=B+C	E	F=D+E	G=(A-B)/B	H	I=(A-F-H)/F
	Medtronic As Reported Nine Months Ended January 29, 2016	Medtronic As Reported Nine Months Ended January 23, 2015	Covidien As Reported Nine Months Ended December 26, 2014	Q3 FY15 YTD Pro Forma Historical Revenue	Non-GAAP Adjustment (3)	Q3 FY15 YTD Comparable Historical Revenue	Q3 FY16 YTD Reported Growth	Currency Impact on Growth	Comparable Constant Currency Growth (1)(2)
Cardiac & Vascular Group	\$ 7,460	\$ 6,765	\$ 496	\$ 7,261	\$ (5)	\$ 7,256	10%	\$ (508)	10%
Cardiac Rhythm & Heart Failure	3,973	3,848	(3)	3,845	—	3,845	3	(250)	10
Coronary & Structural Heart	2,277	2,245	1	2,246	—	2,246	1	(182)	9
Aortic & Peripheral Vascular	1,210	672	498	1,170	(5)	1,165	80	(76)	10
Minimally Invasive Therapies Group	7,103	—	7,261	7,261	(108)	7,153	NC	(508)	6
Surgical Solutions	3,907	—	3,952	3,952	(57)	3,895	NC	(336)	9
Patient Monitoring & Recovery	3,196	—	3,309	3,309	(51)	3,258	NC	(172)	3
Restorative Therapies Group	5,335	4,897	351	5,248	(15)	5,233	9	(221)	6
Spine	2,187	2,229	—	2,229	—	2,229	(2)	(80)	2
Neuromodulation	1,432	1,459	1	1,460	—	1,460	(2)	(66)	3
Surgical Technologies	1,288	1,209	—	1,209	—	1,209	7	(49)	11
Neurovascular	428	—	350	350	(15)	335	NC	(26)	36
Diabetes Group	1,368	1,295	—	1,295	—	1,295	6	(86)	12
TOTAL	\$ 21,266	\$ 12,957	\$ 8,108	\$ 21,065	\$ (128)	\$ 20,937	64%	\$ (1,323)	8%

(1) Fiscal year 2016 is a 53-week year, with the extra week included in the first quarter results.

(2) Management believes that referring to comparable constant currency growth rates is a useful way to evaluate the underlying performance of Medtronic's sales. Constant currency growth, a non-GAAP financial measure, measures the change in revenue between current and prior year periods using average exchange rates in effect during the applicable prior year period. See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

(3) Represents the increase (decrease) in Covidien revenue for the nine months ended January 23, 2015 as compared to Covidien revenue for the nine months ended December 26, 2014.

MEDTRONIC PLC
THIRD QUARTER YTD RECONCILIATION OF U.S. REPORTED GROWTH TO U.S. COMPARABLE GROWTH (1)
(Unaudited)
(in millions)

	A	B	C	D=B+C	E	F=D+E	G=(A-B)/B	H=(A-F)/F
	Medtronic As Reported Nine Months Ended January 29, 2016	Medtronic As Reported Nine Months Ended January 23, 2015	Covidien As Reported Nine Months Ended December 26, 2014	Q3 FY15 YTD Pro Forma Historical Revenue	Non-GAAP Adjustment (3)	Q3 FY15 YTD Comparable Historical Revenue	Q3 FY16 YTD Reported Growth	Comparable Growth (1) (2)
Cardiac & Vascular Group	\$ 3,936	\$ 3,134	\$ 373	\$ 3,507	\$ (4)	\$ 3,503	26%	12%
Cardiac Rhythm & Heart Failure	2,282	2,038	2	2,040	—	2,040	12	12
Coronary & Structural Heart	942	846	(1)	845	—	845	11	11
Aortic & Peripheral Vascular	712	250	372	622	(4)	618	185	15
Minimally Invasive Therapies Group	3,762	—	3,593	3,593	(19)	3,574	NC	5
Surgical Solutions	1,706	—	1,574	1,574	(2)	1,572	NC	9
Patient Monitoring & Recovery	2,056	—	2,019	2,019	(17)	2,002	NC	3
Restorative Therapies Group	3,660	3,336	157	3,493	(12)	3,481	10	5
Spine	1,532	1,545	—	1,545	—	1,545	(1)	(1)
Neuromodulation	1,038	1,011	—	1,011	—	1,011	3	3
Surgical Technologies	869	780	(1)	779	—	779	11	12
Neurovascular	221	—	158	158	(12)	146	NC	51
Diabetes Group	847	778	—	778	—	778	9	9
TOTAL	<u>\$ 12,205</u>	<u>\$ 7,248</u>	<u>\$ 4,123</u>	<u>\$ 11,371</u>	<u>\$ (35)</u>	<u>\$ 11,336</u>	68%	8%

(1) Fiscal year 2016 is a 53-week year, with the extra week included in the first quarter results.

(2) Management believes that referring to comparable growth rates is a useful way to evaluate the underlying performance of Medtronic's sales. See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

(3) Represents the increase in Covidien revenue for the nine months ended January 23, 2015 as compared to Covidien revenue for the nine months ended December 26, 2014.

MEDTRONIC PLC
THIRD QUARTER YTD RECONCILIATION OF WORLD WIDE GEOGRAPHIC REPORTED GROWTH TO
WORLD WIDE GEOGRAPHIC COMPARABLE CONSTANT CURRENCY GROWTH (1)
(Unaudited)
(in millions)

	A	B	C	D=B+C	E	F=D+E	G=(A-B)/B	H	I=(A-F-H)/F
	Medtronic As Reported Nine Months Ended January 29, 2016	Medtronic As Reported Nine Months Ended January 23, 2015	Covidien As Reported Nine Months Ended December 26, 2014	Q3 FY15 YTD Pro Forma Historical Revenue	Non-GAAP Adjustment (3)	Q3 FY15 YTD Comparable Historical Revenue	Q3 FY16 YTD Reported Growth	Currency Impact on Growth	Comparable Constant Currency Growth (1)(2)
U.S.	\$ 3,936	\$ 3,134	\$ 373	\$ 3,507	\$ (4)	\$ 3,503	26%	\$ —	12%
Non-U.S. Developed	2,378	2,507	111	2,618	(17)	2,601	(5)	(379)	6
Emerging Markets	1,146	1,122	14	1,136	16	1,152	2	(129)	11
Cardiac & Vascular Group	7,460	6,765	496	7,261	(5)	7,256	10	(508)	10
U.S.	3,762	—	3,593	3,593	(19)	3,574	NC	—	5
Non-U.S. Developed	2,398	—	2,695	2,695	(63)	2,632	NC	(366)	5
Emerging Markets	943	—	973	973	(26)	947	NC	(142)	15
Minimally Invasive Therapies Group	7,103	—	7,261	7,261	(108)	7,153	NC	(508)	6
U.S.	3,660	3,336	157	3,493	(12)	3,481	10	—	5
Non-U.S. Developed	1,121	1,132	109	1,241	(6)	1,235	(1)	(180)	5
Emerging Markets	554	431	83	514	3	517	29	(41)	15
Restorative Therapies Group	5,335	4,897	351	5,248	(15)	5,233	9	(221)	6
U.S.	847	778	—	778	—	778	9	—	9
Non-U.S. Developed	418	409	6	415	(6)	409	2	(70)	19
Emerging Markets	103	108	(6)	102	6	108	(5)	(16)	10
Diabetes Group	1,368	1,295	—	1,295	—	1,295	6	(86)	12
U.S.	12,205	7,248	4,123	11,371	(35)	11,336	68	—	8
Non-U.S. Developed	6,315	4,048	2,921	6,969	(92)	6,877	56	(995)	6
Emerging Markets	2,746	1,661	1,064	2,725	(1)	2,724	65	(328)	13
TOTAL	\$ 21,266	\$ 12,957	\$ 8,108	\$ 21,065	\$ (128)	\$ 20,937	64%	\$ (1,323)	8%

(1) Fiscal year 2016 is a 53-week year, with the extra week included in the first quarter results.

(2) Management believes that referring to comparable constant currency growth rates is a useful way to evaluate the underlying performance of Medtronic's sales. Constant currency growth, a non-GAAP financial measure, measures the change in revenue between current and prior year periods using average exchange rates in effect during the applicable prior year period. See description of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of the earnings press release.

(3) Represents the increase (decrease) in Covidien revenue for the nine months ended January 23, 2015 as compared to Covidien revenue for the nine months ended December 26, 2014.

MEDTRONIC PLC
RECONCILIATION OF EFFECTIVE TAX RATE TO NON-GAAP NOMINAL TAX RATE

(Unaudited)

Three months ended January 29, 2016

	Provision for Income Taxes (2)	Income from Operations Before Income Taxes	Effective Tax Rates
GAAP	\$ 84	\$ 1,179	7.1%
Non-GAAP Adjustments (1):			
Restructuring charges, net	12	28	42.9
Acquisition-related items	20	63	31.7
Amortization of intangible assets	110	484	22.7
Certain tax adjustments	25	—	—
Non-GAAP	<u>\$ 251</u>	<u>\$ 1,754</u>	14.3%

- (1) Non-GAAP adjustments relate to charges or gains that management believes may or may not recur with similar materiality or impact on results in future periods.
- (2) The tax effect of each Non-GAAP Adjustment is based on the jurisdiction(s) in which the expense/(income) is incurred and the tax laws in effect for each such jurisdiction.

MEDTRONIC PLC
Gross Margin and Operating Profit GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Three months ended January 29, 2016					
(in millions)	Net Sales	Cost of Products Sold	Gross Margin Percentage	Operating Profit	Operating Profit Percent
GAAP	\$6,934	\$2,141	69.1%	\$1,355	19.5%
Non-GAAP Adjustments: ⁽¹⁾					
Restructuring charges, net		(9)		28	
Acquisition-related items		-		63	
Amortization of intangible assets		-		484	
Non-GAAP	\$6,934	\$2,132	69.3%	\$1,930	27.8%
Foreign currency impact	344	15		192	
Constant Currency Adjusted	\$7,278	\$2,147	70.5%	\$2,122	29.2%
Three months ended January 23, 2015					
(in millions)	Net Sales	Cost of Products Sold	Gross Margin Percentage	Operating Profit	Operating Profit Percent
GAAP	\$4,318	\$1,128	73.9%	\$1,275	29.5%
Non-GAAP Adjustments: ⁽¹⁾					
Special charges		-		(138)	
Acquisition-related items		-		80	
Amortization of intangible assets		-		89	
Non-GAAP	\$4,318	\$1,128	73.9%	\$1,306	30.2%
To align Medtronic and Covidien ⁽²⁾	2,579	895		613	
Adjusted to align Medtronic and Covidien	\$6,897	\$2,023	70.7%	\$1,919	27.8%
Year over year percentage change:				<u>Operating Profit</u>	
GAAP				6%	
Adjusted to align Medtronic and Covidien				10.6%	

(1) Non-GAAP adjustments relate to charges or gains that management believes may or may not recur with similar materiality or impact on results in future periods.

(2) On a comparable basis, which is prepared by aligning Covidien's prior year monthly results to Medtronic's fiscal quarter ended January 23, 2015.

MEDTRONIC PLC			
Selling, General, and Administrative Expense (SG&A) on a Comparable, Constant Currency Basis			
Three months ended January 29, 2016			
(in millions)	Net Sales	SG&A Expense	SG&A Expense as a Percentage of Net Sales
As reported	\$6,934	\$2,317	33.4%
Foreign currency impact	344	106	
Adjusted	\$7,278	\$2,423	33.3%
Three months ended January 23, 2015			
(in millions)	Net Sales	SG&A Expense	SG&A Expense as a Percentage of Net Sales
As reported	\$4,318	\$1,487	34.4%
To align Medtronic and Covidien ⁽¹⁾	2,579	908	
Adjusted	\$6,897	\$2,395	34.7%

(1) On a comparable basis, which is prepared by aligning Covidien plc's prior year monthly results to Medtronic's fiscal quarter ended January 23, 2015.

MEDTRONIC PLC			
Research & Development (R&D) Expense on a Comparable, Constant Currency Basis			
Three months ended January 29, 2016			
(in millions)	Net Sales	R&D Expense	R&D Expense as a Percentage of Net Sales
As reported	\$6,934	\$546	7.9%
Foreign currency impact	344	7	
Adjusted	\$7,278	\$553	7.6%
Three months ended January 23, 2015			
(in millions)	Net Sales	R&D Expense	R&D Expense as a Percentage of Net Sales
As reported	\$4,318	\$373	8.6%
To align Medtronic and Covidien ⁽¹⁾	2,579	142	
Adjusted	\$6,897	\$515	7.5%

(1) On a comparable basis, which is prepared by aligning Covidien's prior year monthly results to Medtronic's fiscal quarter ended January 23, 2015.

MEDTRONIC PLC			
Other Expense, Net on a Comparable, Constant Currency Basis			
Three months ended January 29, 2016			
(\$ in millions)	Net Sales	Other Expense, Net	Other Expense, Net as a Percentage of Net Sales
As reported	\$6,934	\$9	0.1%
Foreign currency impact	344	25	
Adjusted	\$7,278	\$34	0.5%
Three months ended January 23, 2015			
(\$ in millions)	Net Sales	Other Expense, Net	Other Expense, Net as a Percentage of Net Sales
As reported	\$4,318	\$24	0.6%
To align Medtronic and Covidien ⁽¹⁾	2,579	21	
Adjusted	\$6,897	\$45	0.7%

(1) On a comparable basis, which is prepared by aligning Covidien's prior year monthly results to Medtronic's fiscal quarter ended January 23, 2015.